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Will the Minister of YOUTH AFFAIRS AND SPORTS be pleased to state:

(a) whether the Government has worked out any action plan or implemented any plan/policy/programme for development of youth and to promote sports in the country;

(b) if so, the details thereof along with the funds allocated and expenditure incurred in this regard;

(c) whether the Government has reviewed the implementation of schemes meant for development and promotion of youth in the country;

(d) if so, the details thereof; and

(e) the deficiencies identified in implementation of current schemes and the remedial steps taken in this regard?

Answer

THE MINISTER OF STATE (INDEPENDENT CHARGE) FOR YOUTH AFFAIRS AND SPORTS (SHRI JITENDRA SINGH)

(a)& (b): The schemes/programmes implemented for promotion of sports and development of youth activities in various parts of the country along with funds allocated and expenditure incurred during 2012-13 are as under:

         (Amount in Rs. in crore)
Sl. No. Name of Scheme Funds Allocated Expenditure Funds Allocated
     (2012-13)  (2012-13) (2013-14)
Department of Youth Affairs:

1. Nehru Yuva Kendra Sangathan (NYKS) 138.48  134.67  138.48
2. National Service Scheme (NSS) 87.87  83.67  83.86
3. Rajiv Gandhi National Institute of      21.70 26.29  21.70
 Youth Development (RGNIYD)
4. National Youth Corps (NYC)  52.72  52.72  52.62
5. National Programme for Youth and  23.00  20.69  23.00
 Adolescent Development (NPYAD)
6. International Cooperation   5.24  3.59  5.24
7 Youth Hotel    2.00  1.32  1.50
8. Promotion of Scouting and Guiding 1.50 1.50 1.00
9. National Discipline Scheme  2.00  2.00  2.00
 Department of Sports:
10. Panchayat Yuva Krida aur  155.00  154.98  200.00
  Khel Abhiyan (PYKKA)
11. Urban Sports Infrastructure Scheme 23.00  23.00  50.00
12. Scheme of Assistance to National  100.00  99.22  160.00
 Sports Federations
13. National Sports Development  5.00  5.00  5.00
 Fund (NSDF)
14. Scheme of Talent Search & Training 0.00  0.00  10.00
15. Scheme of Special Cash Awards 4.40  4.40  5.00
16. Pension to Meritorious Sportspersons     2.00  1.98  2.00
17. Scheme of Sports and Games for 7.00  6.50  7.00
 persons with disabilities
18. Sports Authority of India (SAI) 322.32  322.32  362.00
19. Lakshmibai University of Physical  34.60  34.60  51.70
 Educations (LNUPE), Gwalior
20. National Dope Testing Laboratory  2.50  2.50  5.70
 (NDTL)
21. National Anti Doping Agency (NADA) 0.00  0.00  2.00
22. Scheme for contribution to World  0.50  0.50  0.60
 Anti Doping Agency (WADA)
23. SAI Stadia Renovation  0.00  0.00  0.10
24. Arjuna Award    1.50  1.43  1.10
25. Dhyanchand Award   0.20  0.20  0.20


26. Dronacharya Award   0.50  0.50  0.32
27. National Welfare Fund for sportspersons 0.50 0.50 1.00
28. NCC/Physical Education and   0.38  0.11  0.38
 other expenditure
 New Schemes (Sports)
29. National Institute of Sports Sciences 0.40 0.06 2.00
 and Sports Medicine
30. National Institute of Sports Coaching 0.10 0.10 1.00
31. National Physical Fitness Plan-Setting
 up of Resource Centre at LNUPE 0.10 0.00 1.00
32. Scheme for Identification and      5.60
 Nurturing of Sporting Talent in the country
 (INSTAL)-Sports Schools at District level

(c) to (e): The schemes for development and promotion of youth in the country are reviewed from time to time and remedial actions are taken. A holistic management study of Nehru Yuva Kendra Sangathan (NYKS) was conducted by the Indian Institute of Management (IIM), Ahmedabad in 2009. Major recommendations made by IIM, such as reorganization of NYKS programmes, impact of NYKS on empowerment and development of youth, structural changes for improving the delivery of services and convergence with schemes and programmes of other Ministries and international agencies etc have already been implemented. National Service Scheme (NSS) was reviewed by an independent agency i.e. Tata Institute of Social Science (TISS), Mumbai and all major recommendations of TISS have been implemented.

Besides above, there is regular monitoring of implementation of schemes of Youth and Sports through the mechanism of Results Framework Document and meetings taken in the Ministry at various levels. Suggestions/ feedback received with regard to implementation of the schemes are taken into consideration for further improvement of the schemes.
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